

SC no. 101/2025  
STATE Vs. SAURAV KUMAR ALIAS GANGULI  
FIR No.560/2024 (Khajuri Khas)

19.04.2025

Present: Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Id. Addl. P.P for the State.

Accused Saurav Kumar @ Ganguli is on bail with  
Sh.Sumit Kumar, Advocate.

The other accused "N" is a CCL and, therefore, his  
matter is separately proceeded in Juvenile Justice Board.

Heard on the point of charge. I have gone through  
the complaint of Sh. Shivam Shukla, *rukka*, documents,  
including medical record and the statements of witnesses under  
Section 161 Cr.P.C. *Prima facie* offence u/sec. 109(1) r/w  
Section 3/5 of BNS Act are made out against accused Saurav  
Kumar @ Ganguli. Charge framed against him separately.  
Accused pleaded not guilty.

Put up for PE on 09.05.2025. PW Shubham be  
summoned through IO and SHO for the next date.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/19.04.2025