

SC No.101/2025
State vs. Saurav Kumar @ Ganguli
FIR No.560/224
PS Khajuri Khas
u/Sec. 109(1)/3(5) BNS

25.07.2025

File is taken up today on bail application of accused/
applicant Saurav Kumar @ Ganguli.

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, ld. Addl. P. P for the State.
Sh. Gaurav Vashishth, ld. counsel for
accused/applicant Saurav Kumar @ Ganguli.
IO ASI Mahesh in person.

Due to inadvertence, bail application was filed on
behalf of accused Saurav Kumar @ Ganguli before the Court of
Sh. Babru Khan, ld. ASJ, NE.

Vide order dated 24.07.2025, ld. ASJ has sent this
application to this Court. The trial of above mentioned case is
pending and case is already fixed for 06.08.2025.

Reply to the bail application filed by IO. I have
heard on bail application from ld. counsel for the accused and ld.
Addl. Public Prosecutor and carefully gone through the record.

It is submitted by IO that except this case, there is no
other criminal case against the applicant/accused Saurav Kumar
and he is aged about 22 years. It is also stated that he is in JC
since 26.11.2024. IO also clarified that injured Shivam was
discharged from the hospital within 2-3 days of the incident. One
of the accused was juvenile, who his facing proceedings before

the Juvenile Justice Board. It is submitted by Id. defence counsel that now accused is in JC since a long time and he is a young boy having no criminal record, therefore, he may be granted bail.

Bail application is opposed by Id. Addl. P. P on the ground that the nature of offence is serious and accused may temper with the evidence. There is nothing on record that accused has made any effort to temper with the evidence and in this regard necessary conditions may be imposed by the Court.

Keeping in view the young age of the accused, the facts of the case, the nature of offence and the period of custody already suffered by the applicant/accused, he is granted bail on furnishing personal bond of Rs.25000/- with one surety in the like amount subject to following condition.

- i) Accused/applicant will not contact any of the prosecution witnesses and temper with the evidence in any manner.
- ii) He will appear on each and every date of hearing before this Court.
- iii) He will not leave the territory of Delhi without prior permission of this Court.

Bail application is accordingly disposed of.

Copy of the order be given *dasti*.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 06.08.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/25.07.2025